Town of Stony Point

RESOLUTION No 2015/

A meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Stony Point was convened on April 28, 2015 at 7:00 pm

The following resolution was duly offered by	
seconded by	, to wit:

A RESOLUTION TO ADOPT A CITIZEN PARTICIPATION PLAN AS REQUIRED UNDER THE NEW YORK STATE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT-DISASTER RECOVERY (CDBG-DR) PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, the Town of Stony Point is a subrecipient receiving New York State Community Development Block Grant-Disaster Recovery (CDBG-DR) funds, as administered by the Housing Trust Fund Corporation, Governor's Office of Storm Recovery (GOSR) to assist in addressing unmet needs from either Hurricane Irene, Tropical Storm Lee, or Superstorm Sandy; and,

WHEREAS, participation in the New York State Community Development Block Grant-Disaster Recovery (CDBG-DR) Program requires the adoption and implementation of a Citizen Participation Plan to comply with Section 508 of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, as amended; and,

WHEREAS, the purpose of this plan is to provide for and encourage citizen participation, with particular emphasis on participation by persons of low and moderate income who are residents of slum and blighted areas and of areas in which funds are proposed to be used.

NOW, **THEREFORE**, **BE IT RESOLVED** by the Town of Stony Point Town Board that the attached New York State Community Development Block Grant-Disaster Recovery (CDBG-DR) Citizen Participation Plan be hereby officially adopted for implementation in the Town of Stony Point's New York State CDBG-DR Program.